

Investment & Precision Castings Ltd

Corporate Identification No. (CIN) : L27100GJ1975PLC002692

You Design, We Cast

& Works Telephone E-mail Website

Regd. Office Nari Road, Bhavnagar Gujarat. India 364 006 (91) (278) 252 3300 To 04 (91) 70695 80001 / 70695 80002 direct1@ipcl.in www.ipcl.in

NADCA	P Approved fo	r NDT
EN 9100	)	2018
IATF 16	949	2016
ISO 9001 :		2015
ISO 14001 :		2015
ISO 45001 :		2018
NABL	Accredited	Lab

# Date: 05/07/2024

To, Dept of Corporate Services, BSE Limited. PhirozeJeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400 001

Dear Sir.

Ref.: Scrip Code: 504786

Subject : Intimation of revision in credit rating of Investment & Precision Castings Limited by CARE Ratings Limited

Dear Sir/Madam

Pursuant to regulation 30 of SEBI (LODR) Regulation, 2015 " the regulation" we would like to inform you that the based on rating assessment undertaken by CARE Ratings limited, credit rating has been revised.

Please find below the details of the revision in ratings of the company.

Facilities	Amount (Rs. Cr)	Rating	Rating Action
Long Term Bank	10.00	CARE BBB-; Stable	Reaffirmed
Facilities	(Reduced from 17.47)		
Long Term / Short	7.00	CARE BBB-; Stable /	Revised from CARE A3
<b>Term Bank Facilities</b>		CARE A3	
Long Term / Short	57.00	CARE BBB-; Stable /	Revised from CARE
<b>Term Bank Facilities</b>	(Enhanced from	CARE A3	BBB-; Stable
	50.00)		
Total	74.00		

Kindly take this on your records

For, Investment & Precision Castings Limited

P

PRATAPKUMAR PANDURANGARAO BOLISETTY DIN: 08065764 Whole Time Director





# **Investment & Precision Castings Limited**

July 04, 2024

Facilities/Instruments	Amount (₹ crore)	Rating <sup>1</sup>	Rating Action	
Long-term bank facilities	10.00 (Reduced from 17.47)	CARE BBB-; Stable	Reaffirmed	
Long-term / Short-term bank facilities	7.00	CARE BBB-; Stable / CARE A3	Revised from CARE A3	
Long-term / Short-term bank	57.00	CARE BBB-; Stable /	Revised from CARE BBB-;	
facilities	(Enhanced from 50.00)	CARE A3	Stable	

Details of facilities in Annexure -1

## **Rationale and key rating drivers**

The ratings assigned to the bank facilities of Investment & Precision Castings Limited (IPCL) continue to derive strength from vast experience of its promoters in the investment castings business, its established manufacturing facilities, long standing relation with key customers, improved profitability in FY24 (FY refers to April 01 to March 31) along with moderate capital structure as well as debt coverage indicators and adequate liquidity.

The ratings, however, continue to remain constrained on account of its moderate scale of operations, concentrated revenue profile in terms of its customer base as well as end-user industry, susceptibility of its profitability to volatile raw material prices and close linkages of its demand prospects with the cyclical domestic automobile industry.

# Rating sensitivities: Factors likely to lead to rating actions

#### **Positive factors**

- Diversifying revenue profile resulting in significantly reducing customer and end-user industry concentration, thereby entailing greater stability to its revenue and profitability.
- Significantly improving capacity utilisation and total operating income (TOI) more than ₹180 crore and profit before interest, lease rentals, depreciation and taxation (PBILDT) margin above 13% on a sustained basis.
- Improving debt coverage indicators while maintaining its moderate capital structure.

#### **Negative Factors**

- Declining scale of operations with total operating income (TOI) going below ₹100 crore and PBILDT margin below 10% on a sustained basis.
- Major debt-funded capex and/or increasing working capital intensity leading to deteriorating overall gearing to more than 1x on a sustained basis.
- Elongating operating cycle beyond 160 days impacting its liquidity on a sustained basis.

## Analytical approach: Standalone

#### Outlook: Stable

A 'Stable' outlook reflects CARE Ratings Limited's (CARE Ratings) expectation that the entity is likely to sustain its operating performance considering the benefits derived from established presence of the company in the industry along with growing demand of automobiles in domestic market and its reputed clientele.

# Detailed description of the key rating drivers

# Key strengths

#### Established relations with key customers resulting in repeat orders

IPCL has long-standing business relations with established players in the automobile industry including Maruti Suzuki (India) Ltd., Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd. (rated 'CARE AAA; Stable / CARE A1+'), Tata Motors Ltd. (rated 'CARE AA+; Stable / CARE A1+'), and Royal Enfield Motors. Due to its long-standing relationship with the customers as an approved vendor for investment castings, IPCL has been able to secure repeat orders from its customers. The company had also added new customers in its portfolio to diversify its customer base in Defense and Aerospace segments.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>Complete definition of the ratings assigned are available at <u>www.careedge.in</u> and other CARE Ratings Ltd.'s publications.



#### Moderate capital structure and debt coverage indicators

IPCL's overall gearing remained relatively stable at moderate level of 0.87x as on March 31, 2024 [PY: 0.83x]. Tangible net worth (TNW) base augmented on the back of accretion of profits into reserves and continued to remain moderate at ₹85 crore as on March 31, 2024 [PY: ₹78 crore]. IPCL's total outside liabilities (TOL)/TNW was also comfortable at 1.29x as on March 31, 2024. With stable performance, the company's debt coverage indicators remained stable with interest coverage of 3.54x [PY: 3.13x] and total debt to gross cash accruals (GCA) of 4.36x [PY: 4.68x] in FY24.

#### Experienced promoters with long track record of operations and established manufacturing set up

IPCL is one of the established manufacturers of investment castings in India with a long track record of operations of more than four decades. Piyush Tamboli, Chairman & Managing Director, has vast experience in the castings and auto components industry, which is evident from IPCL's satisfactory operations for over four decades through various economic cycles. IPCL has well-established manufacturing facility in Bhavnagar, Gujarat, with total casting capacity of 3,000 MTPA (including 15 MTPA for vacuum castings) as on March 31, 2024. IPCL uses state-of-the-art automated equipment to manufacture variety of castings for automobile, pumps, defence, aerospace, electrical & instrumentation, and other general engineering industries.

In FY23-FY24, IPCL had installed CNC machines, made changes in facility structure with an intent to increase production efficiency and undertook facility upgradation capex including addition of some machines and a furnace with cost of ₹14 crore. The said expenditure was funded through term loans of ₹7.50 crore and balance through internal accruals.

#### Key weaknesses

#### Moderate scale of operations albeit healthy profitability

During FY24, IPCL's scale of operations marked by its TOI remained stable at ₹171.27 crore [PY: ₹170.28 crore] on account of relatively stable sales volume as well as price realisation. However, operating profitability marked by its PBILDT margin improved by 224 bps y-o-y and remained healthy at 15.06% in FY24 as against 12.82% in FY23 owing to lower raw material cost incurred during FY24. With increase in operating margin, the company's profit after tax (PAT) margin increased marginally by 129 bps y-o-y to 4.56% in FY24 [PY: 3.27%].

#### High customer and end-user industry concentration

IPCL supplies majority of its castings to the automobile industry as reflected from ~71% [PY: ~73%] of its total revenue derived from auto industry in FY24 leading to end-user industry concentration risk. Also, IPCL primarily operates in the domestic market which constituted ~87% of total sales in FY24, which makes it vulnerable to slowdown in demand from the cyclical domestic automobile industry. Moreover, top five customers of IPCL constituted ~55% of its TOI in FY24, exhibiting customer concentration risk, wherein IPCL has relatively lower bargaining power against its larger size customers.

#### Exposure to raw material price volatility and dependence on job work arrangement

Iron scrap, steel scrap, and ferro alloys form the key raw material required for manufacturing of castings. IPCL procures majority of its raw material requirement domestically wherein it has established sourcing arrangement with local suppliers. The prices of iron scrap, steel scrap and ferro alloys, being commodity items, are volatile in nature, which exposes IPCL's profitability to adverse movement in raw material prices. However, IPCL has an arrangement with most of its major customers wherein sales price is adjusted for fluctuation in raw material prices on quarterly basis, which reduces risk associated with volatility in raw material prices to a certain extent.

In FY24, out of total cost of sales of IPCL, nearly 31% comprises of job work charges which reflects high dependence of IPCL on job work arrangement exposing it to disruption in its operations in case of any problems with its arrangements.

#### Exposure to cyclical automobile industry

The automobile industry is inherently vulnerable to the economic cycles and is sensitive to the interest rates and fuel prices. IPCL, being in automobile ancillary industry, faces significant risks associated with the dynamics of the automobile industry. Sales volume across segments were pushed by multiple years led by transition from BS-4 to BS-6, though FY23 witnessed a turnaround in the industry with improved economic sentiments. Just as the industry was on the path of growth, it faced new impediment in the form of high fuel prices and price hikes by automobile original equipment manufacturers (OEMs).

#### Liquidity: Adequate

IPCL's liquidity position was adequate marked by moderate cash accruals which are sufficient to cover long-term debt repayment obligations coupled with moderate cash flow from operations (CFO) and unencumbered cash and bank balance.

The unencumbered cash and bank balance with the company remained at ₹1.42 crore as on March 31, 2024, while CFO decreased in tandem with contraction in creditors level, though remained moderate at ₹6 crore in FY24 [PY: ₹12 crore]. The company



reported net cash accruals (NCA) of ₹17 crore in FY24 and expected NCA of ₹14-20 crore in FY25-FY27 period which shall be adequate to cover gross loan repayment of ~₹3-9 crore in near term.

IPCL needs to maintain high WIP inventory due to complex and lengthy production process of investment castings. Further, owing to funding of capex requirement of IPCL primarily from internal accruals, its working capital limit utilisation remained high marked by average utilisation of fund-based working capital facilities remained at ~93% p.a. [PY: ~88% p.a.] in trailing 12 months ended in April 2024. In FY24, IPCL's operating cycle elongated from 98 days in FY23 to 125 days in FY24 on account of increase in collection and inventory period [on the back of averaging effect] while there was significant decrease in creditors.

#### Applicable criteria:

Definition of Default Liquidity Analysis of Non-financial sector entities Rating Outlook and Rating Watch Manufacturing Companies Financial Ratios – Non financial Sector Withdrawal Policy Auto Components & Equipments Short Term Instruments

# About the company and industry Industry classification

Macro-economic indicator	Sector	Industry	Basic industry
Consumer discretionary	Automobile and auto	Auto components	Auto components &
	components		equipments

Incorporated in April 1975, IPCL (CIN: L27100GJ1975PLC002692) was promoted by Late Mr I. F. Tamboli. IPCL is primarily engaged in the manufacturing of investment castings which are largely used in the automobile industry. IPCL is an OEM for some of the leading domestic automobile manufacturers. During FY18, IPCL also commenced manufacturing of vacuum castings, which find application across industries such as aerospace, defense, and medical implants. IPCL had an installed capacity of 3,000 metric tonnes per annum (MTPA) for manufacturing of investment & vacuum castings as on March 31, 2024, at its plant located at Bhavnagar, Gujarat.

Brief Financials (₹ crore)	FY23 (A)	FY24 (Pb)
Total operating income	170.28	171.27
PBILDT	21.83	25.80
PAT	5.56	7.80
Overall gearing (times)	0.83	0.87
Interest coverage (times)	3.13	3.54

A: Audited; Pb: Published results along with schedules; Prov.: Provisional. Note: 'the above results are latest financial results available'

**Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA:** CRISIL suspended its ratings vide press release dated September 18, 2014 on account of non-cooperation by IPCL with CRISIL's efforts to undertake a review of the outstanding ratings.

Any other information: Not applicable

Rating history for last three years: Please refer Annexure-2

Covenants of rated facility: Detailed explanation of covenants of the rated facilities is given in Annexure-3

Complexity level of various instruments rated: Annexure-4

Lender details: Annexure-5



# Annexure-1: Details of instruments/facilities

Name of the Instrument	ISIN	Date of Issuance (DD- MM-YYYY)	Coupon Rate (%)	Maturity Date (DD- MM-YYYY)	Size of the Issue (₹ crore)	Rating Assigned along with Rating Outlook
Fund-based - LT- Term loan	-	-	-	30/04/2030	10.00	CARE BBB-; Stable
Fund-based - LT/ ST-Cash credit	-	-	-	-	57.00	CARE BBB-; Stable / CARE A3
Non-fund-based - LT/ ST-BG/LC	-	-	-	-	7.00	CARE BBB-; Stable / CARE A3

# Annexure-2: Rating history for last three years

		Current Ratings			Rating History			
Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument/Bank Facilities	Туре	Amount Outstanding (₹ crore)	Rating	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2024- 2025	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2023- 2024	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2022- 2023	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2021- 2022
1	Fund-based - LT- Term loan	LT	10.00	CARE BBB-; Stable	-	1)CARE BBB-; Stable (22-Jun- 23)	1)CARE BBB-; Stable (04-Jul- 22)	1)CARE BBB-; Stable (24-Jun- 21)
2	Fund-based - LT/ ST-Cash credit	LT/ST	57.00	CARE BBB-; Stable / CARE A3	-	1)CARE BBB-; Stable (22-Jun- 23)	1)CARE BBB-; Stable (04-Jul- 22)	1)CARE BBB-; Stable (24-Jun- 21)
3	Non-fund-based - LT/ ST-BG/LC	LT/ST	7.00	CARE BBB-; Stable / CARE A3	-	1)CARE A3 (22-Jun- 23)	1)CARE A3 (04-Jul- 22)	1)CARE A3 (24-Jun- 21)

LT: Long term; ST: Short term; LT/ST: Long term/Short term

## Annexure-3: Detailed explanation of the covenants of the rated instruments/facilities: Not applicable

#### Annexure-4: Complexity level of the various instruments rated

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument	Complexity Level
1	Fund-based - LT-Term loan	Simple
2	Fund-based - LT/ ST-Cash credit	Simple
3	Non-fund-based - LT/ ST-BG/LC	Simple

#### **Annexure-5: Lender details**

To view the lender wise details of bank facilities please <u>click here</u>

**Note on the complexity levels of the rated instruments:** CARE Ratings has classified instruments rated by it on the basis of complexity. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careedge.in for any clarifications.



#### Contact us

Media Contact	Analytical Contacts
Name: Mradul Mishra	Name: Kalpesh Patel
Director	Director
CARE Ratings Limited	CARE Ratings Limited
Phone: +91-22-6754 3596	Phone: +91-79-4026 5611
E-mail: mradul.mishra@careedge.in	E-mail: Kalpesh.patel@careedge.in
Relationship Contact	Name: Anuja Parikh
	Associate Director
Ankur Sachdeva	CARE Ratings Limited
Senior Director	Phone: +91-79-4026 5616
CARE Ratings Limited	E-mail: anuja.parikh@careedge.in
Phone: +91-22-6754 3444	
E-mail: <u>Ankur.sachdeva@careedge.in</u>	Name: Harsh Desai
	Assistant Director
	CARE Ratings Limited
	E-mail: harsh.desai@careedge.in

#### About us:

Established in 1993, CARE Ratings is one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. Registered under the Securities and Exchange Board of India, it has been acknowledged as an External Credit Assessment Institution by the RBI. With an equitable position in the Indian capital market, CARE Ratings provides a wide array of credit rating services that help corporates raise capital and enable investors to make informed decisions. With an established track record of rating companies over almost three decades, CARE Ratings follows a robust and transparent rating process that leverages its domain and analytical expertise, backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices. CARE Ratings has played a pivotal role in developing bank debt and capital market instruments, including commercial papers, corporate bonds and debentures, and structured credit.

#### **Disclaimer:**

The ratings issued by CARE Ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse, or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell, or hold any security. These ratings do not convey suitability or price for the investor. The agency does not constitute an audit on the rated entity. CARE Ratings has based its ratings/outlook based on information obtained from reliable and credible sources. CARE Ratings does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions and the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CARE Ratings have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CARE Ratings or its subsidiaries/associates may also be involved with other commercial transactions with the entity. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns, the rating/outlook assigned by CARE Ratings is, inter-alia, based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietors and the current financial strength of the firm. The ratings/outlook may change in case of withdrawal of capital, or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietors in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors. CARE Ratings is not responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the users of the ratings of CARE Ratings. The ratings of CARE Ratings do not factor in any rating-related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facilities/instruments, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades.

#### For the detailed Rationale Report and subscription information, please visit www.careedge.in